today, i.e., August 2, 2025, has considered and approved a Greenfield Expansion Project 
to increase the Spinning capacity of the Company. The said project is proposed to be set 
up in the State of Odisha. In the first phases of the expansion, the Company is planning  
install 1,50,000 (One Lakh Fifty Thousand) spindles with an estimated capital outlay of 
Rs. 1,000 Crores (Rupees One Thousand Crores only).  

The project will be funded through a blend of term loans and internal accruals. This 
strategic investment will enhance the Company's manufacturing capabilities and